FRACTURE TOUGHNESS
and
SLOW-STABLE CRACKING

Proceedings of the

1973 National Symposium
on Fracture Mechanics,
PART /

i stP 559

AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR TESTING AND MATERIALS



FRACTURE TOUGHNESS AND
SLOW-STABLE CRACKING

Proceedings of the 1973
National Symposium on

Fracture Mechanics, Part |

A symposium sponsored by
Committee E-24 on

Fracture Testing of Metals,
AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR

TESTING AND MATERIALS
University of Maryland,

College Park, Md., 27-29 Aug. 1973

ASTM SPECIAL TECHNICAL PUBLICATION 559
P. C. Paris, chairman of symposium committee

G. R. Irwin, general chairman of symposium
List price $25.25

04-559000-30

qﬂlp AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR TESTING AND MATERIALS
1916 Race Street, Philadelphia, Pa. 19103



(© AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR TESTING AND MATERIALS 1974
Library of Congress Catalog Card Number: 74-81154

NOTE

The Society is not responsible, as a body,
for the statements and opinions
advanced in this publication.

Printed in Baltimore, Md.
August 1974



Foreword

The 1973 National Symposium on Fracture Mechanics was held at the
University of Maryland Conference Center, College Park, Md., 27-29
Aug. 1973. The symposium was sponsored by the American Society for
Testing and Materials through Committee E-24 on Fracture Testing of
Metals. Members of the Symposium Subcommittee of Committee E-24
selected papers for the program. Organizational assistance from Don
Wisdom and Jane Wheeler at ASTM Headquarters was most helpful.
G. R. Irwin, Dept. of Mechanical Engineering, University of Maryland,
served as general chairman. Those who served as session chairmen were
H. T. Corten, Dept. of Theoretical and Applied Mechanics, University of
Illinois; C. M. Carman, Frankford Arsenal; J. R. Rice, Div. of Engineer-
ing, Brown University; D. E. McCabe, Research Dept., ARMCO Steel;
J. E. Srawley, Fracture Section, Lewis Research Center, NASA; E. T.
Wessel, Research and Development Center, Westinghouse Electric Corp.;
and E. K. Walker, Lockheed-California Co.

The Proceedings have been divided into two volumes: Part I—Fracture
Toughness and Slow-Stable Cracking and Part II—Fracture Analysis.



Related
ASTM Publications

Stress Analysis and Growth of Cracks, STP 513 (1972), $27.50
04-513000-30

Fracture Toughness, STP 514 (1972), $18.75 04-514000-30

Fracture Toughness Evaluation by R-Curve Methods, STP 527 (1973),
$9.75 04-527000-30

Progress in Flaw Growth and Fracture Toughness Testing, STP 536
(1973), $33.25 04-536000-30



Contents

Infroduction

Fracture Toughness Test Methods for Abrasion-Resistant White Cast
Irons Using Compact Specimens—b. E. DIESBURG
Experimental Procedure
Results and Discussion
Conclusions

Development of Fast Fracture in a Low Alloy Steel—J. C. RADON AND
A. A. POLLOCK
Material, Specimen Geometry, and Fracture Mechanics Results
Acoustic Emission
Fractography
Discussion
Conclusions

Aconstic Emission from 4340 Steel During Stress Corrosion Cracking—

H. H. CHASKELIS, W. H. CULLEN, AND J. M. KRAFFT

Experimental Procedures

Data Reduction

Comparison of Acoustic Emission to Crack Growth

Comparison of Acoustic Emission to the Fracturing Process

Discussion

Conclusions

Effects of Shot-Peening Residnal Stresses on the Fracture and Crack-
Growth Properties of D6AC Steel—WOLF ELBER
Nomenclature
Residual Stress Model
Experiments
Results and Discussion
Conclusion

Fracture Properties of a Cold-Worked Mild Steel—E. J. RIPLING
Materials and Procedure
Results and Discussion
Conclusions

More on Specimen Size Effects in Fracture Toughness Testing—J. G.
KAUFMAN AND F. G. NELSON
Material
Procedure
Results
Discussion
Implications in Size Requirements
Value of K¢
Summary

31
32
35
36
36
42
43

45
45
47
50
53
57

59
60
62
72

74
75
75
79
79
83
85
85



Dynamic Compact Tension Testing for Fracture Toughness—p. c. PARIS,

R. J. BUCCL AND L. L. LOUSHIN

Alloys

Experimentation

Equipment and Instrumentation

Test Records

Analysis of Test Records

Summary

Further Aspects of Fracture Resistance Measurement on Thin Sheet Ma-

terial: Yield Stress and Crack Length—aA. M. SULLIVAN AND
STOOP

Experimental Parameters

Degradation of K, with Increased Yield Strength

Relationship Between Initial and Final Crack Length

Screening Specimen

Conclusions

Further Studies of Crack Propagation Using the Controlled Crack Propa-
gation Approach—R. H. WEITZMANN AND I. FINNIE
Results and Discussion
General Test Aspects
Conclusions

Double Torsion Technique as a Universal Fracture Toughness Test

Method—J. 0. OUTWATER, M. C. MURPHY, R. G. KUMBLE, AND
J. T. BERRY

Fundamental Concepts of Fracture Mechanics

Theoretical and Experimental Limitations

Theoretical Basis for the Double Torsion Technique

Experimental Procedure and Results

Discussion

Conclusions

Author’s Note Added in Proof

Measurement of K;. on Small Specimens Using Critical Crack Tip Open-
ing Displacement—J. N. ROBINSON AND A. S. TETELMAN
Experimental Procedure
Results and Discussion
Summary

Correlation Between Fatigue Crack Propagation and Low Cycle Fatigue
Properties—SAURINDRANATH MAJUMDAR AND JODEAN MORROW
Nomenclature
Description of the Fatigue Crack Propagation Model
Mechanics and Fatigue Analysis of the Crack Tip Region
Influence of Material Properties on the Coefficient of Eq 13
Effect of Microstructure Size
Comparison of Eq 14 with Barsom’s Data on Steel
Conclusions

Effect of Stress Concentration on Fatigue-Crack Initiation in HY-130
Steel—J. M. BARSOM AND R. C. MC NICOL
Materials and Experimental Work
Results and Discussion
Summary

86
88
89
91
93
96
98

99
101
103
104
109
109

111
117
124
125

127
128
129
130
133
135
136
137

139
141
146
156

159
159
163
164
168
169
172
173

183
184
187
199



Evaluation of the Fatigue Crack Initiation Properties of Type 403 Stain-
less Steel in Air and Steam Environments—Ww. G. CLARK, JR.
Material
Experimental Procedure
Experimental Results
Crack Initiation Data
Discussion
Summary
Conclusions

Subcritical Crack Growth Under Single and Multiple Periodic Overloads
in Cold-Rolled Steel-—F. H. GARDNER AND R. I. STEPHENS
Material and Experimental Procedures
Test Results
Discussion of Results
Conclusions

Effect of Mean Stress Intensity on Fatigue Crack Growth in a 5456-
H117 Aluminum Alloy—H. P. CHU
Experimental Procedure
Results and Discussion
Conclusions
Discussion

Effects of R-Factor and Crack Closure on Fatigue Crack Growth for
Aluminum and Titanium Alloys—M. KATCHER AND M. KAPLAN
Nomenclature
Experimental Procedure
Results
Discussion
Conclusions

Proposed Fracture Mechanics Criteria to Select Mechanical Fasteners
for Long Service Lives—A. F. GRANDT, JR. AND J. P. GALLAGHER
Approach
Stress Intensity Factor Analysis
Application of the Linear Superposition Method to the Fastener
Hole Problem
Interference Fit Fasteners
Achieving a Fatigue Stress Intensity Threshold
Implications to Fastener Design
Summary

Rapid Calculation of Fatigue Crack Growth by Integration—rt. R.
BRUSSAT
The Existing Summation Procedure
The Proposed Integration Procedure
Application and Comparison
Conclusions

205
206
207
211
215
218
222
223

225
227
229
239
242

245
246
246
259
261

264
264
266
270
277
280

283
284
285

287
289
290
294
295

298
299
300
307
310








