FRACTURE TOUGHNESS and SLOW-STABLE CRACKING

Proceedings of the 1973 National Symposium on Fracture Mechanics, PART I



AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR TESTING AND MATERIALS

FRACTURE TOUGHNESS AND SLOW-STABLE CRACKING

Proceedings of the 1973
National Symposium on
Fracture Mechanics, Part I

A symposium sponsored by
Committee E-24 on
Fracture Testing of Metals,
AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR
TESTING AND MATERIALS
University of Maryland,
College Park, Md., 27–29 Aug. 1973

ASTM SPECIAL TECHNICAL PUBLICATION 559
P. C. Paris, chairman of symposium committee
G. R. Irwin, general chairman of symposium

List price \$25.25 04-559000-30



© AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR TESTING AND MATERIALS 1974 Library of Congress Catalog Card Number: 74-81154

NOTE

The Society is not responsible, as a body, for the statements and opinions advanced in this publication.

Foreword

The 1973 National Symposium on Fracture Mechanics was held at the University of Maryland Conference Center, College Park, Md., 27–29 Aug. 1973. The symposium was sponsored by the American Society for Testing and Materials through Committee E-24 on Fracture Testing of Metals. Members of the Symposium Subcommittee of Committee E-24 selected papers for the program. Organizational assistance from Don Wisdom and Jane Wheeler at ASTM Headquarters was most helpful. G. R. Irwin, Dept. of Mechanical Engineering, University of Maryland, served as general chairman. Those who served as session chairmen were H. T. Corten, Dept. of Theoretical and Applied Mechanics, University of Illinois; C. M. Carman, Frankford Arsenal; J. R. Rice, Div. of Engineering, Brown University; D. E. McCabe, Research Dept., ARMCO Steel; J. E. Srawley, Fracture Section, Lewis Research Center, NASA; E. T. Wessel, Research and Development Center, Westinghouse Electric Corp.; and E. K. Walker, Lockheed-California Co.

The Proceedings have been divided into two volumes: Part I—Fracture Toughness and Slow-Stable Cracking and Part II—Fracture Analysis.

Related ASTM Publications

Stress Analysis and Growth of Cracks, STP 513 (1972), \$27.50
04-513000-30

Fracture Toughness, STP 514 (1972), \$18.75 04-514000-30

Fracture Toughness Evaluation by R-Curve Methods, STP 527 (1973), \$9.75 04-527000-30

Progress in Flaw Growth and Fracture Toughness Testing, STP 536 (1973), \$33.25 04-536000-30

Contents

Introduction	1
Fracture Toughness Test Methods for Abrasion-Resistant White Cast Irons Using Compact Specimens—D. E. DIESBURG Experimental Procedure Results and Discussion Conclusions	3 5 6 13
Development of Fast Fracture in a Low Alloy Steel—J. C. RADON AND A. A. POLLOCK Material, Specimen Geometry, and Fracture Mechanics Results Acoustic Emission Fractography Discussion Conclusions	15 16 19 25 27 29
Acoustic Emission from 4340 Steel During Stress Corrosion Cracking— H. H. CHASKELIS, W. H. CULLEN, AND J. M. KRAFFT Experimental Procedures Data Reduction Comparison of Acoustic Emission to Crack Growth Comparison of Acoustic Emission to the Fracturing Process Discussion Conclusions	31 32 35 36 36 42 43
Effects of Shot-Peening Residual Stresses on the Fracture and Crack-Growth Properties of D6AC Steel—WOLF ELBER Nomenclature Residual Stress Model Experiments Results and Discussion Conclusion	45 45 47 50 53 57
Fracture Properties of a Cold-Worked Mild Steel—E. J. RIPLING Materials and Procedure Results and Discussion Conclusions	59 60 62 72
More on Specimen Size Effects in Fracture Toughness Testing—J. G. KAUFMAN AND F. G. NELSON Material Procedure Results Discussion Implications in Size Requirements Value of $K_{\rm max}$ Summary	74 75 75 79 79 83 85 85

Dynamic Compact Tension Testing for Fracture Toughness—P. C. PARIS,	
R. J. BUCCI, AND L. L. LOUSHIN	86
Alloys	88
Experimentation	89
Equipment and Instrumentation	91
Test Records	93
Analysis of Test Records	96
Summary	98
•	
Further Aspects of Fracture Resistance Measurement on Thin Sheet Ma-	
terial: Yield Stress and Crack Length—A. M. SULLIVAN AND	
STOOP	99
Experimental Parameters	101
Degradation of K_c with Increased Yield Strength	103
Relationship Between Initial and Final Crack Length	104
Screening Specimen	109
Conclusions	109
The state of the s	
Further Studies of Crack Propagation Using the Controlled Crack Propa-	111
gation Approach—R. H. WEITZMANN AND I. FINNIE	
Results and Discussion	117
General Test Aspects	124
Conclusions	125
Double Torsion Technique as a Universal Fracture Toughness Test	
Method—J. O. OUTWATER, M. C. MURPHY, R. G. KUMBLE, AND	
	127
J. T. BERRY	128
Fundamental Concepts of Fracture Mechanics	129
Theoretical and Experimental Limitations	130
Theoretical Basis for the Double Torsion Technique	
Experimental Procedure and Results	133
Discussion	135
Conclusions	136
Author's Note Added in Proof	137
Measurement of K _{Ic} on Small Specimens Using Critical Crack Tip Open-	
ing Displacement—J. N. ROBINSON AND A. S. TETELMAN	139
Experimental Procedure	141
Results and Discussion	146
Summary	156
Summary	
Correlation Between Fatigue Crack Propagation and Low Cycle Fatigue	
Properties—SAURINDRANATH MAJUMDAR AND JODEAN MORROW	159
Nomenclature	159
Description of the Fatigue Crack Propagation Model	163
Mechanics and Fatigue Analysis of the Crack Tip Region	164
Influence of Material Properties on the Coefficient of Eq 13	168
Effect of Microstructure Size	169
Comparison of Eq 14 with Barsom's Data on Steel	172
Conclusions	173
Contractoris	
THE CO. S. L. S. L. T. M. C. S. T. Mark S. T. 120	
Effect of Stress Concentration on Fatigue-Crack initiation in 111-130	
Effect of Stress Concentration on Fatigue-Crack Initiation in HY-130 Steel—J. M. BARSOM AND R. C. MC NICOL	183
Steel—J. M. BARSOM AND R. C. MC NICOL	183 184
Steel—J. M. BARSOM AND R. C. MC NICOL Materials and Experimental Work	
Steel—J. M. BARSOM AND R. C. MC NICOL	184

Evaluation of the Fatigue Crack Initiation Properties of Type 403 Stain-	
less Steel in Air and Steam Environments—W. G. CLARK, JR.	205
Material	206
Experimental Procedure	207
Experimental Results	211
Crack Initiation Data	215
Discussion	218
Summary	222
Conclusions	223
Subcritical Crack Growth Under Single and Multiple Periodic Overloads	
in Cold-Rolled Steel-F. H. GARDNER AND R. I. STEPHENS	225
Material and Experimental Procedures	227
Test Results	229
Discussion of Results	239
Conclusions	242
Effect of Mean Stress Intensity on Fatigue Crack Growth in a 5456-	
H117 Aluminum Alloy—H. P. CHU	245
Experimental Procedure	246
Results and Discussion	246
Conclusions	259
Discussion	261
	201
Effects of R-Factor and Crack Closure on Fatigue Crack Growth for	
Aluminum and Titanium Alloys—M. KATCHER AND M. KAPLAN	264
Nomenclature	264
Experimental Procedure	266
Results	270
Discussion	277
Conclusions	280
Proposed Fracture Mechanics Criteria to Select Mechanical Fasteners	
for Long Service Lives—A. F. GRANDT, JR. AND J. P. GALLAGHER	283
Approach	284
Stress Intensity Factor Analysis	285
Application of the Linear Superposition Method to the Fastener	203
Hole Problem	287
Interference Fit Fasteners	289
Achieving a Fatigue Stress Intensity Threshold	290
	294
Implications to Fastener Design Summary	295
·	293
Rapid Calculation of Fatigue Crack Growth by Integration—T. R.	200
BRUSSAT	298
The Existing Summation Procedure	299
The Proposed Integration Procedure	300
Application and Comparison	307
Conclusions	310